COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAIL COST SHEET

 Dautscle Gude. TTesk vs Jovegh pfrenrn

f
NO. JEt 1/ ED NO. /YFE~ /] D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: €, 5 Ml
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 2 594,32
POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID s 6
TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIRMKT  §
MISC. COSTS s
TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s A370: %]
PURCHASER(S):
ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUFE: $ A5/
LESS DEPOSIT: §  HOOC00
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS g $/Cra/




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

N Plaintiff
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY

L

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC
123 S. BROAD STREET

SUITE 2080

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109

Location of the real estate:

Sheriff Costs

Docketing

Levy

Posting Handbill
Service Mileége
Cryin'g Sale
Service

Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed

Advertising Sale Bills & Copies
Sheriffs Deed

Distribution Form

Surcharge

Advertising Sale (Newspaper)
Press Enterprise Inc.

Web Posting

Notary Fee

Transfer Tax Form

Mailing Costs

Copies

Solicitor Services

Tax Claim Search

Sheriff Automation Fund

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

VS,

Defendant

-

JOSEPH J BRENNAN

Sheriff's Sale Date:

Writ of Execution No. :

._I

Woednesday, February 8, 2012
2011Cv1428

Advance Sheriff Costs: 1,350.00

624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PA 17920

Total Sheriff Costs

Total Distribution Costs

Grand Total:

15.00
15.00
15.00
16.00

10.00
240.00
10.00
17.50
35.00
25.00
170.00
15.00
1,364.82
100.00
10.00
25.00
48.00
8.00
75.00
5.00
50.00

2,269.32

55.00
55.00

2,324.32

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania,_ 1 73_1_5, (570) 389-5622, (570)-189-5625 (fax)
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MeCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
SULTE 2080
123 SQUTH BROAD STREET
PHILADELPIA, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010
FAX (215) 790-1274

February 14,2012

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Columbia County Courthouse

35 West Main Streel
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

Re:
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Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1

Vs,
Joseph J. Brennan

Columbia County, Court of Common Pleas, No. 201 1-CV-1498
Aclion in Mortgage Foreclosure

Premises: 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920
Date of Sheriff’s Sale: February 8, 2012

Dear Shenlt:

settlement as well as twe completed Realty Transfer Tax Statement of Value forms.

ke

Enclosed please find check in the amount of $370.81 which represents the amount necessary to complete

Please be adviscd that title to this property should be transferred Lo Deutsche Bank National Trust Company,
as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1, 3701 Regent Blvd, Irving, Texas 75063 in the
deed poll.

Ifyou are in need of any further information, please contact me. Thank you for your coeperation in this matter.

Very truly vours,
P

*

Cullum
Legzal Assistant

Enclosures

This is a communication from a debf cotlector.

7

- e //

- f%»/ff’ ézé‘-/cfz/’.«:f//k
[=leti] —

Thix leiter may be an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for thas purpose.



REV-183 EX (04-10} RECORDER'S USE ONLY
pennsy!va“ia REALTY TRANS FE R TAX State Tax Paid
DEPERTMENT OF REVENUE STATEMENT OF VALUE Book Number
Bureau of Individual Taxes Page Number
PO Box 280603 See reverse for instructions.
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0603 Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2) the
deed is without consideration or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly exennpt
from tax based on family relationship or public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheets.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquires may be directed to the foilow_ir_lg__ngs_pn:

Name Telephone Number

McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. R 215-790-1010

Mailing Address City State . Zip Code
123 S. Broad Street, Suite 2080 Philadelphia PA | 19109

' B. TRANSFER DATA C. Date of Acceptance of Document

Grantor{s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s) Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee

Sheriff of Columbia B for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1
Mailing Address ! Mailing Address
Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street - 3701 Regent Bivd _ ST
City | state Zip Code City State  Zip Code
Bloomsburg " PA 17815 Irving X . 75063
D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION " _ - S
Street Address . City, Township, Borough
624-626 Main Street S : Conyngham Township
County School District ;. Tax Parcel Number
Columbia i Greater Nanticoke Area {1}8;}1 0C-013-00-000 & 14-10C-014-00-
E. VALUATION DATA - WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? OY [N
1. Agtual Cash Consideration 2. Other consideration 3. Total Consideration
$2,370.81 + 0.00 . = $2,370.81
4, Count\;.r_xs_s';;ms'ed Value "5, Common Level Ratio Factor C T 6. Fair Market value T
$29,472.00 o X S =$111,698.88
F. EXEMPTION DATA e e e m e e 0 e
1a. Amount of Exemption Ciaimed 1b. Percertage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate 1¢. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
100% ... 100% el 100%
Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
Will or intestate succession.
{Mame of Decadent) (Estate File Number)

Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)

Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original amended trust.

Transfer between principal and agent/straw parly. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

Transfers to the commonwealth, the UJ.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of con-
demnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach a copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgage to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.}
Statutory corporate consolidation, merger, or division. (Attach copy of article.)

2OoO00 D0 OO0 O

Other (Please explain exempticn claimed.) Property was sold at Sheriff sale on February 8, 2012 to Deutsche Bank Naticnal

Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mertgage Funding Trust Series 2007-1 as holder of a mortgage in default_and, thus tax

exempt.

Under penalties of law, | declare that | have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and to
the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and omplete.

Signature 6f'65;;m% Party ! Dat"é’" — ST
e o

' FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN
THE RECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE, DEED.
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SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

Vs,
NO. ED NO.
_ DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
. SERVICE PER DEF., s 240,00
- LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
-~ MAILING COSTS § 7

~~ ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
~ee ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPLR) $15.00

JD DATE/TIME OF SALE

.. MILEAGE $ [ L0
- POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
.~ CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
. SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
~— TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
— DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
—~  COPIES $ 5,00
77 NOTARY $ /0200
TOTAL ek ko ek ek ek sk Rk ok ek ok
~~ WEDB POSTING $150.00
-~ PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. § SN e
~— SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00
!O]AI} EEEEEEEEEFEEEFEEEEE LT E N
— PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DELDS § TG00

']“.(J[A‘IJ ¢ e o e e e e o ode e ofe ok ode S e ol ok o e R ke

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 $
SCIOOIL. DIST. 20 $ \
S DELINQUENT 20 $_S» o)

TOTAIJ $**$************;¢*****

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20§
WATER 20 %
TOT‘AL EEEEE L ELELEE L EEE T
— SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE)
MISC., $
$

TOTAL, %% %o doskoi dek sk ok ko ek ook e

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID}

-------
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Prothonotary's Office

Columbia County Courthouse

35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

Re: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1
c/o Saxon Special Servicing vs. Joseph J. Brennan
Columbia County, No. 2011-CV-1498
Premises: 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Dear Sir or Madam;

Kindly file the enclosed Affidavit of Service of Amended Affidavit Pursuant to Rule 3129 regarding the
above matter. Please file the original of record and return the time-stamped copies to me in the stamped self-
addressed envelope provided. The property is currently scheduled for Sheritt Sale on February 8, 2012,

Please advise promptly if there arc any problems in this regard. Thank vou for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,
Megan Paolucel, Legal Assistant
McCabe, Weisberg und Conway, P.C.

/mep
ce: Office of the SherifliReal Estate Division

This is o communication from o debi collector.
This letrer may be an attempt (o collect a debt and any information obiained witl be nsed for ihat purpase.



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
TERRENCE .J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496
MARC 5. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE -ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - TD # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 11} # 87830
KEVIN T. MeQUAIL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 347169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - > # 309480
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

Decutsche Bank National Trust Company, as

Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust,

Scries 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon Special Servicing
Plaintiff

Joseph J. Brennan
Defendant

Attorney for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Number 2011-CV-1498

AFFIDAVIT OF SERYICE

OF

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

The undersigned attorney for the Plaintitt in the within matter, herchy certilies that on the 30th day of

December, 2011, a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheritf's Sale of Real Property was served on all pertinent

licnhelder(s) as set forth in Amended Afidavit Pursuant to 3129 which is attached hereto.

A copy of the Notice of Sherift's Sale and certificate of mailing is also attached hereio and made a part

hereof

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME THIS Uth DAY
OF __ 300ty 2011

™,
Wt;ﬂﬁﬁ&%ﬁw
NOTARY BUBLIC

By:

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
Attorneys {or Plaintff

/

o

TERRENCE JBIcCARE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - 1D # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34687
MARGARET GATRO, ESQUIRFE - [D # 34419

MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 11} # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAITAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480



McCABE, WEISBER? & CONWAY, P.C.

TERRENCE J. McCABL, . .QUIRE - 1D 2 16496 Attorney for Plaintiff
MARC 5. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616 )
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687

MARGARET GAIRQ, ESQUIRE - iD # 34419

MARISA J. COHEN, FSQUIRE - [D /f 87830

KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - 1I» # 307169

CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480

123 Souih Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

Deutsche Bank Nartional Trust Company, as Trustee for COLUMBIA COUNTY

NavaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Saxon Special Servicing,
Plaintiff NO: 2011-CV-1498
V.

Joseph J. Brennan
Delendamnt

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

The undersigned attorney for I’laintiff in the above action sets forth the tollowing informalion concerning
the real property located at 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920, as of the date the Praecipe for the
Writ of Execution was filed. A copy of the description of said property is attached herclo.

L Name and address of Owner or Repuled Owner
Name Address
Joseph 1. Brennan 624-626 Main Streel

Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:
Name Address
Joseph 1. Breunan 024-626 Main Street
Arisles, Pennsylvania 17920
3. Name and last known address ol every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be sold:
Nimie Address
Plaintitt herein
4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage ol record:

Nane Address



o

Plaintiff her -

ABC Bail Bonds, Inc,, Trustied for 215 West Bridge Street
the benefit of Lexinglon National Morrisville, Pennsylvania 19067
Insuraance Corporation

Name and address ol every other person who has any record licn on the property:

Name Address
Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property which may be
affecied by the sale;

Name Address

Name and address of cvery other person of whom the plaintill has knowledge who hus any interest
in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Oceupants 624-626 Main Strect
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare
Burcau ot Child Support Inforcement
.0} Box 2675
[arrisburg, PA 17105
ATTN: Dan Richard

Commonwcalth of Pennsylvania 110 North 8" Street
Inheritance Tax Office Suite #1204
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 6th IFloor, Strawberry Square
Burcau ol Individual Tax Department #280601
Inheritunce Tax Division Harrisburg, PA 17128
Departiment of Public Wellure Willow Oak Building

TPL. Casualty Unit Estate P.O. Box 8486

Recovery Program [arcisburg, PA 17105-8486
PA Department of Revenuc Burcau of Cowmpliance

P.O. Box 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Clearance Support Department 281230
Department of Revenue Burcau of Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
Compliance ATTN: Sheriff’s Sales

United States of America Internal Revenue Service

Technical Support Group
William Green Federal Building
Room 3239

600 Arch Street

Pliladelphia, PA 19106

Domestic Relations of Columbia 700 Sawmitl Road
County Bloomnsburg, PA 17813



United States of America c/o United States Artnrney for the
Middle District of
William J. Nealon Federal Bldg.
235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311
Scranion, PA 18503
and
Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthousc
228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1754

United States of America /o LS. Dept of Justice, Room 5111
Adty General of the United States 950 Pennsylvania Avenue N'W
Washington, DC 20530-0001

United Stales of America ¢fo [1.S. Dept of Justice, Roomn 4400
Atty General of the United States 950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washinglon, DC 20530-0001
8. Name and address of Attorney of record:
Name Address

1 verify that the statements made in this Affidavil are true and correct 1o the best of my personal knowledge
or information and belicl. Tunderstand that talse statements herein are made subject to the penaitics of 18 Pa.C.5.

Scction 4904 relating to unsworn falsification Lo authorities.

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
December 3¢, 2011 Atltorneys lor Plaintift

DATE / - h ~
By: ,»ﬁ#{ - ,.,-»/j

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRFE
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE
MARISA J. COIIEN, ESQUIRE
KEVIN T. McQUAIL. ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE

e ——




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY:

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintitf
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - TD# 17616

EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687

MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34419

ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009

HEIDI R, SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - 1D #74770

MARISA ). COHEN, ESQUIRE - 1> # 87830

KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - ID # 307169

CIHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - [D # 309480

BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - {D # 310321

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109
(215) 790-1010

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee [or COURT OF COMMON PLLAS

NovaStar Mortgage l'unding T'rust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o
Saxon Special Servicing

Joseph J. Brermman

COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff

V. Number 201 [-CV-1498

Defendant

DATE: January 3, 2012

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNERS: Joseph ). Brennan

PROPLERTY: 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

IMPROVEMENTS: Lot

The above-captioned property (s scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on February 8, 2012 ut 9:006 a.m. in the
Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County Courthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg, Peansylvania 17815, Our records
indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgments and liens on, andfor other interests in the property which will be

extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect vour interests.

A schedule of distribution will be fited by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sherift not later than thitty (307 days
after sale, Distribution will be inade in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions arce filed thereto within ten

{10} days after the filing of the schedule,
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY
Vs, Case Number

JOSEPH J BRENNAN 2011C\v1498

SERVICE COVER SHEET

(ONILSOd)

Zone:

Category:

Manner:

Warrant:

Notes:

Name:

POSTING) Served:

primary 624538 AN STREEY It
Address: ARISTES, PA 17920 - Charge:

86¥LADLLOT

Phone: DOEB: Refation:

Alternate Date: e’) / ()5—/ / 02 Time:

Address:
__#’é . Mileage:

Phone: Deputy:

Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC

'215-790-1010

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY
vs. Case Number

JOSEPH J BRENNAN 2011CV1408

SERVICE COVER SHEET

ANYdNI00

Category: Zone:

) Expires:
Notes: PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF s SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

| ﬁ.p,qs,llﬁ /2 3’?5/‘ Vil
PBB’" phte V7 J}U O I FEiuSiDer/e /) DwresFS

Manner: Warrant:

86¥ADLLOT

Name: :OCCUPANT . S Served: Personally Adult In Charge - Posted Other
Primary 674626 MAIN STREET Adulg fy | §T—— _
Address: EARISTES, PA 17920 Charge:

Phone: . DOB: Relation:

Alternate 5:' e s . . _ i

Address: G/gc,,, 1. S¥. ,4}/3 Ao s

Phone:

?&8 - CC 3C

Name: 'MCCABE, WEISBERG & -. Py P igan
Date: /7 7 77 4/- //éc’ VT, /ZZ:&‘UOL?-j
Time: /"ﬁ'c?‘{/ 7y /A ‘-’?‘// 72/004 e
Mileage:

Deputy: C,/
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McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - TD # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - 1D # 17616
EDWARD D, CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GATRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - 1D # 28009
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - ID #74770
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - ID # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - [D # 359480
BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - 1D # 310321
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109
(215) 790-1010
CIVIL ACTION LAW

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NovaStar Morigage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 cfo
Saxon Special Servicing COLUMBIA COUNTY

v.
Number 2011-CV-1498
Joseph J. Brennan

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

To: Joseph J. Brennan
624-626 Main Streel
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Your house Srca] gstate) at 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920 is scheduled to be sold at
Sheriff's Sale on }_"{,_p S;. .7-'5/; at ,O0C  am. in the Sheriffs Office of the Columbia County
Courthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17§15 to enforce the court judgment of $58,348.84 obtained by
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon
Special Servicing against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent ihis Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

L. The sale will be canceled if you pay 1o Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 c/o Saxon Special Servicing the back payments,
late charges, costs, and reascnable attorney’s fees due. To find out how much ¥0u Mmust pay, you
may catl McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able 1o stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
Jjudgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
sale for good cause,

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. ‘The sooner you contact one, the more chance yvou will have of
stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

L. if the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder, You may find
out the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (215) 79¢-1010.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may cali McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

4, If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened,

5. You have aright to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sherilf and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buver. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days
of the sale. This schedule will state who will be recciving that money. The money will be paid out
in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of
distribution is wrong) arc filed with the Sheriff within ten {10) days after the posting of the
schedule of distribution.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getling your real estate back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE, IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Columbia County Lawyer Referval Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
370-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomshurg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situatc on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back wesiwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the
cast by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-16C-013-00, 0600
AND

ALL that certain piece or parce] of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN picce, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northemn portion of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4), in Block
numbered Eighteen (18) and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and numning northwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14) feet and six (6) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000
BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deed Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan.

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF;
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY

VS, Case Number

JOSEPH J BRENNAN 20118V 1498

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Warrant:

I Hd3SOr ‘NYNNIHg

Notes:  :PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name: Served:

JOSEPH J BRENNAN

Primary 624-626 MAIN STREET 1 Aduftin
Address: ARISTES, PA 17920 . Charge:

o oo s QC RO

Address:

86PLADLLOZ

Phone: Deputy: : Mileage:

215-790-1010

Date:

Time:

Mileage:
Deputy:
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T, Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY
Vs, Case Number

JOSEPH J BRENNAN 2011CV1498

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Category: | al E

Manner: Warrant.

Notes:

SNOILLYI3Y J11S3W0a

[
2
Name: _Domestlc Relatlons Offlce of Columbla Served: 2
Primary =f15 Perry Avenue Adult In ' & 5
Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . Charge: /)’ /Or Hore s 7 %

phone: pos | Remton: ;oliia & [esk

Alternate ...................................................... e s s e Pare: _ l
Address: s 7O
Phone: Deputy:

Name: MCCABE WEISBERG & CONWAY PC : Phone:  215-790-1010

Date:

Time:

Miteage:

Deputy:
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SHERIFr'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain James D, Arter

Sherift Chief Deputy
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY
Vs, Case Number
JOSEPH J BRENNAN 2011CVv1498

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

12/19/2011  09:40 AM - SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAWY,
SERVED THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE
DEFENDANT, TO WIT: JOSEPH J BRENNAN AT SHERIFF'S OFFICE, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815,

SO ANSWERS,

“Tametly T, Chombadain

December 19, 2011 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

19TH day of DECEMBER , 2011

Plaintiff Attorney: MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC, 123 S. BROAD STREET, SUITE 2080, PHILADELPHIA, FA



COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLATM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Datc: 12/02/2011 Fee: £5.00 Cert. NG: 11151
BRYNNAN JOSEPH J Sistrict: CONYMNOEAW TWP

PO BOX 81 Deed: 200571 ~2760
ARISTES DA —7920 Locatvion: ./2 LOT #4 ELK #18
f Parcel -d:.4 -100-014-Q0,000

Faegsment: 29,472
: ancecs as of 1z/c2/2021
EEAR TAX TYZE T&KX AMOJINT PENALTY LDISCCUMT RATD

NG TAX CLAZN TAXES DUE

BE CQ)LA.MB{& Cﬂuﬂ}r‘j&ﬂﬁ: ... Per: Chin,

EARLANCE



COLUMBIA COUNTY

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE
11 W MAIN STREET

PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 385-5649 FAX: (570)389-5646

TAX CERTIFICATION
2011 - REAL ESTATE

As of Date: Z2/02/2011 07 :0372:00 P

Municipality: TONYRGHAM TOWNIEIP
Parcel #:14 —-102-014-50, 200

Owner: SEZNEARK JOSFIHE

PO BOX BL Property Desc:

ARISTES FA 17920

Discount: Face: Penalty:

Bill # Amount Due Date Amount Due Date Amount Due Date

Glelsd G VLR 04/305/72011 151,13 de/730/2011 139,24 08/31/2011
Discount Payment 05/03/2011 $177.51

w1617 5 £28.85 04732072011 S3%.64 06/30/2C11 S42,60 O8/7322/2221
Discount Payment 05/03/2011 $38.85

SIBLTE = S.R5.84 473072010 $162.10 06/20/20°1 $14LL.3L Ta/s3l/2010
Disceount Payment 05/03/2011 5158.86
Total Paid To Date: 53722

Q. 2= {1

Late

Signstuare

THIS CERTIFICATION ONLY INCLUDES THE CURERENT YEAR COUNTY & MUNICIPAL REAL ESTATE TAXES.
PLEASE MAKE PAYMENT TO COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE.
DO NOT COMBINE CURRENT & DELINQUENT PAYMENTS ON A CHECK.




12/02/2011 15:41 FAX

TERRENCE J. MoCABE **
MARC S, WEISHERG -
EDWARD D, CONWAY =
LISA L, WALLACE~+
DEBORAN K. CURKAN &
LAURA H.G O'SULLIVAN -
GAYL C SETVAK -
ANOREW L. MARKOWIYZ -«
HETE B SPIVAK-

SCOTT T, TAGGART -
MARISA J, COEEN *

JASOM BROOKS+

ERIN M, ERADY -

KEVIN T. MeQUADL "
ALENAMNDRA T. GARCD\'

ABRVIC MDW'.I'H'-I\N
CATHERINE WELKER ‘.
ANTANETIENM. MOORB
CHRISTIME GRAHAM +
MELISSA A SPOSATO ~
HEATHER, WEINERT -
RICHAED 1. SUZON, TR+

DIANA THEQLOGOY -
SHEERA 5. ENGRLSSET ~
SAMANTHA A CLIFPOBD * ~
JO-ANN T. LAMYERT-G'NERLL *
AMNNE PEMGRTEL ¥

MARK GOUABE +

HONATHAN ELEFANT ..

B woke_ ATl com (or Koaneing,

DATE:

LAW OFFICES

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.

SUITE 2080
123 SOUTH BROAD STREET
PHILADELPHLA, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010
FAX (215) 790-1274

FACSIMILE COVER LETTER

22/

TR ] @ Oollurn

RE: M({M % éé’/ww( WA lite

FAXNO(_‘)W) 259-9bas

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS PAGE:

MESSAGE:

Very fruly yours,
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FAX (856) 853-7020
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SWNTE 100
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SUITE 201
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12/02/2011 15;41 FAX

McCARBE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C

BY:

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - 1D # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff

MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD ). CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687

MARGARET GAIRO,

ESQUIRE - ID # 34419

ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - 1D # 28009
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - (D #7477¢

MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - ID # 37830

KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRABAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480

BRIAN T. LaMANNA,

ESQUIRE - ID # 310321

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 191
{215) 790-1010

09

Dentsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee

For Novastar Monigage Funding
c/o Saxon Special Servicing

Plaintiff

Joseph J. Brennan

Defendamt

Trust, Series 2007-1 COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON FLEAS

Number 2011-CV-1458

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA:

The undersigned, being duly swom according to law, deposes and says that the Defendant, Joseph J.

Breqnan, is not in the Military or

of the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940 as amended: and that the Defendant, Joseph 1.

85,

Naval Service of the United States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions

Brennan, i3 over eighteen (18) years of age, and reside as follows:

Joseph J. Brennan
624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennisylvania 17920

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED
BEF ME THIS DAY

Vg g A

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE /
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE

OF ek 2011 EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
M O ) ctﬁé MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE
f/ /{ .47 ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE
NOTARY PUBLIC HEIDI R, SPIVAK, ESQUIRE
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE
L CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE
N AEAL BRIAN T. LAMANNA, ESQUIRE
Cher. . ) v Public Attorneys for Plaintiff
City . o ~va County
MY Lo 08, 2005)

dooz



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timcthy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY

c r
Vs, ase Numbe

Notes: ?PLA[NTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

JOSEFPH J BRENNAN 2011CV1498
O
SERVICE COVER SHEET Q
c
=
W
Category: Re Estate Sale Sale___l}l_p;_qce - :
Manner: < Not Specified > Expires: | Q
Z
_‘
)t
=

[~

g
Name: :Columbia County Tax Of'flce Served: Personall Adult In Charge Posted Other 2
Primary ‘PO Box 380 Adult In é 5
Address: -Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . Charge: ) < Z W / / < / @
Phone:  570-339-5649 __pos: i Relation: 7’5L>z Clerk
Afternate _ o Date: / / . } ............ i_
Address: ': /:} 03“ /f /3 ..... 30
Phone: Deputy: | Mileage: : :

215-790-1010

‘MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC

Date:

Time:;

Mileage:

Deputy:

S18.1 ¥Yd ‘DHNIGSWOOTHE ‘08¢ X0OH Od

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
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Document Receipt

Trans # 45179 Carrier { service:

Ship to: 45178
UNITES STATES OF AMERICA

ATTY GENERAL
850 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW

WASHINGTON DC 20530

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

12/2/2011

9171824291001000011828

169ED2011



Document Receipt

Trans # 45178 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 124212011
Ship to: 45178
UNITES STATES OF AMERICA
228 WALNUT STREET Tracking #: 9171924291001000011811
Doc Ref #: 169ED2011

HARRISBURG PA 17108



Document Receipt

Trans # 45177 Carrier { service:

Ship to: 45177
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

C/O ATTY FOR MIDDLE DISTRICT
235 NORTH WASHINGTON AVE

SCRANTON PA 18503

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

12/2/2011

9171924281001000011804

168EL2011



Document Receipt

Trans # 45176 Carrier { service: POST 2PM 12/212011
Ship to: 45176
DEPT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX B486 Tracking #: 9171924291001000011798
Doc Ref #; 189ED2011

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 45175 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 12/2/2011
Ship to 45175
COMMONWEALTH OF PA
DEPT 280501 Tracking #  9171924291001000011781
8TH FLOOR, STRAWBERRY SQUARE
Doc Ref #: 169ED2011

HARRISBURG PA 17128



Documeant Receipt

Trans # 45174

Ship to: 45174
COMMONWEALTH OF PA

110 NORTH 8TH STREET
SUITE 204

PHILADELPHIA PA 19107

Carrier / service:

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref#:

121272011

9171924291001000011774

169ED2011



Document Receipt

Trans # 45173 Carrier / service:

Ship to: 45173
COMMONWEALTH OF PA
PO BOX 2675

HARRISBURG PA 17105

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref#:

121272011

9171824281001000011767

16902011



Document Receipt

Trans # 45172 Carrier / service:

Ship to: 45172
ABC BAIL BONDS, INC.
215 WEST BRIDGE STREET

MORRISVILLE PA 19067

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #;

124212011

9171924291001000011750

169ED2011



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED #
DATE RECEIVED
DOCKET AND INDEX
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION o
COPY OF DESCRIPTION e

WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $+:3$8:60 OR : ' ' CK#

**]IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE S TIME
POSTING DATE
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1°T WEEK

2WWEEK [

3P WEEK




SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2011CV1498

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 08, 2012
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten {(10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, Montana, now
called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Celumbia County, Pennsylvania, cantaining in front or width on the westerly side of said
Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a
20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal
Ridge tmprovement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in Block Number 18. Baunded as follows: On the north by the remaining
part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the sast by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the
west by the 20 foot wide alley, aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000 AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as follows:- .

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham
Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of Centre Street fourteen {14) feet, six
{8} inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street aone hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a
twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street;
south by the narthern portion of said lot now or formerly of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly
portion of ot Numbered four (4), in Block numbered Eighteen (18) and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said
lat, and is commencing at a point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described fand, and running
northwardly from said center of said house for a distance of fourteen {14} fest and six (8) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000

BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE; LOT

BEING THE SAME FREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated November 28, 2006
and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in Deed Book Instrument No. 200612700,
granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PA 17920
UPI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 14-10C-014

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of JOSEPH J BRENNAN in suit of DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8}
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DC NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failis to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.
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Attorney for the Plaintiff;

MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PG TIMOTHY 7. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA 215-790-1010 COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania

SO iR w S Vel o



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC 8. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - [D # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - ID #74770
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - 1D # 309480
BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - ID # 310321

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for COLUMBIA COUNTY
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Saxon Special Servicing

Plaintiff NO: 2011-CV-1498

Joseph I. Brennan

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

The undersigned, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth the following information conceming
the real property located at: 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920, as of the date the Praecipe for the
Writ of Execution was filed. A copy of the description of said property being altached hereto.

l. Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner

Name Address
Joscph J. Brennan 624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920
2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:
Name Address
Jaseph ), Brennan 624-626 Main Street

Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

L)

Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be sold:

Name Address

Plaintiff herein
4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Address

Plaintifl herein



ABC Bail Bonds, Inc., Trustted for
the benefit of Lexington National
Insuraance Corporation

215 West Bridge Street
Morrisville, Pennsylvania 19067

Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name
None

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property which may be

affected by the sale;

Name
None

Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knewledge who has any interest

Address

Address

in the preperty which may be affected by the sale:

Name

Tenants/QOceupants

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Inheritance Tax Office

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit Estate
Recovery Program

PA Department of Revenue

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Depariment of Revenue Bureau of
Compliance

United States of America

Domestic Relations of Columbia
County

Address

624-626 Main Sireet
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Department of Public Weltare

Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

ATTN: Dan Richard

110 North 8" Streer
Suite #204
Philadelphia, PA 19107

6th Floar, Strawbettry Squate
Department #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building
P.O. Box 8486
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

Burcau of Compliance
P.QO. Box 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Clearance Support Department 281230
Harrigsburg, PA 17128-1230
ATTN: Sheriff's Sales

Iniernal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group
William Green Federal Building
Room 3259

600 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

700 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



United States of America ¢/o United States Attorney for the
Middle District of PA
William J. Nealon Federal Bldg.
235 North Washingten Avenue, Ste. 311
Scranton, PA 18503
and
Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthouse
228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1754

United States of America c/o U8, Dept of Justice, Room 5111

Atty General of the United States 850 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

United States of America c/o U.S. Bept of Justice, Room 4400

Atty General of the United States 950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

8. Name and address of Attorney of record:
Name Address
None

t verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best ol my personal knowledge
or information and belicf. [ understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.

Scetion 4904 relating to unsworn falsification 1o authurjx.ies\,
/..-"J ]

{ 4

November 29, 2011 TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
DATE MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE

EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARET GAIRQ, ESQUIRE
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE
HEIDI R, SPIVAK, ESQUIRE

KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE
BRIAN T, LAMANNA, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE eof all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Tewnship, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
muap or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18 Beounded as follows: On the nocth by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-G0, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situale on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14} feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140} feet in length or depth to a twenty {20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said ot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the nertherly portion of lot Numbered four {(4), in Block
numbered Cighteen (18} and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above deseribed lund, and running northwardly from
said center of said house for a distance ol fourteen (14) feet and six {6) inches,

PARCEL NQ. 14-10C-014-00, 600

BLING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J, FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deced Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and cenveyed (o Joseph J. Brennan.

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
JOSEPIIL J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Sireet, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109
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See wnwmwe-law.com far hieansing

LAW OFFICES

SUITE 20840

123 SOUTH BROAD STREET

FHILADELFHIA, I'A
(215) To0- 1010

FANX {215) 700-1274

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.

SUITE 3014
216 HANDON AVENUE
WESTMONT, N1 0R108
(8356) B3E-TORN
FAX (856) $38-7020

19 10%

SLIITE 499
145 TUGLULNOT STREET
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 080
19 L4603 6-55H0
GENERAL FAX (914) a36-E%0|
MEDIATION ONLY FAX (914) 3193305

SUNE $00
312 MARBHALE AVLENLIL
TALREL, MO 20707
(3014903301
FAX (3017} 496 568
Alszo servicing the District of Columbia

SUHTE 200
AUEE UNIVERSTTY DRIVE
FATRFAX, WA 22004
(8663 6306-0379

SUITE L0
i BUXTON FARMS ROAT
STAMEFURD, T D903
{203 992-R200

November 29, 2011

Sherift's Otfice

Columbia County Courthouse

35 West Main Strect
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

Re:
Special Servicing vs. Joseph J. Brennan
Columbia County, Number 2011-CV-1498

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon

Premises: 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find 2 copies of Notice of Sherifl's Sale ol Real Estate Pursuant to PA R.C.P. 3129 relative to the
above matter. | would appreciale your serving the Notice upon the Defendant as follows:

Joseph | Brennan
624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Please be advised that our office will serve the above referenced defendants by regular and certified mail. Please post

the 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920,

Please depulize the Celumbia County Sheriff to serve the above referenced detendant, serviceform. Our stamped sclf-
addressed envelope and check for $20001.00 payable to the Sheriff of Columbia County are enclosed.

Very truly yours,

f

b

Cherice A, Waﬂace, I'egal Assistant

E E
4 e fOF
i

McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C.

/
Enclosures

This is a communtication from a debt collector.
This letter may be an artempt to collect a debt and any information abtained will be used for thar purpose.



WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 and Rule 3257

Deutsche Bank Nationa} Trust Company, as Trustee for IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 c/o COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Saxon Special Servicing
No.Q& i\ - £ -HgiTerm _ED.
Plaintiff
No. Term AD.
'
Ne. 2011-CV-1498 Term - I.D.
Jeseph J. Brennan
Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION

MORTGAGE FORECI.OSURE

Commonwecalth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the judgement, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property (specifically described property below):

Being Known As: 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Amount Due $58,348.84

Interest from 11/19/11 to p
DATE OF SALE
plus $9.59 per diem thereafter

(Costs to be added)

Total b
Dated: -\~ \\ 'F/‘\”.L.L\'“y\_;‘ E) K wi
(SEAL) Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of

Columbia County Penna,

By: \Gdﬂx»:) P Aot Deputy

TA K

A
SUEN R g L T
PO o AL




Nao. Term : ED.

No. Term AD.

No. 2011-CV-1498 Term 1.D.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar
Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 c/o Saxon Special Servicing

.

Joseph J. Brennan

WRIT OF EXECUTION
{(Mortgage Foreclosure)

Costs
Pro. Pd.
Judg. Fee
Cr.
Sat.

McCabe, Weisberg and (;?lway, PC.

< Vo ( K/M/

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
MARC S, WEISBERG, ESQUIRE
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE
BRIAN T. LAMANNA, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Celumbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more pasticularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Cojumbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Sireet fouricen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4), in Block
numbered Eighteen (18) and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is conunencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and running northwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14) feet and six {6) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000
BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deed Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan.

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE ). McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC 5. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
HEIDI R, SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - ID #74770
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUALL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - 1D # 310321
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010
CIVIL ACTION LAW

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NovaStar Mortgage Funding I'tust, Series 2007-1 c/o
Saxon Special Servicing COLUMBIA COUNTY

v.
Number 201 1-CV-1498

Joseph J, Brennan

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

To: Joseph ). Brennan
624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Your house srcal estate} at 624-626 Main Strect, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920 is scheduled to be sold at
Sherifl's Sale on ;"’6;7 R . .Jf/; at ,'f}o a.m. in the Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County
Courthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815 to enforce the court judgment of $58,348.84 obtained by
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon

Special Servicing against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale vou must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Scries 2007-1 ¢/o Saxen Special Servicing the back payments,
late charges, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees due. ‘I'o find out how much ¥OU IMUSt pay, you
may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at {215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the

sale for good cause.
3. Youmay also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney 1o assert your rights. The sooner ¥ou contact one, the mere chance you will have of
stopping the sale. (See the foillowing notice on how to obtain an altorney. }



1

L%

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE QTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may {ind
out the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Lsquire at {2153} 790-1010.

You may be able to petition the Court to sel aside the sale il the bid price was grossly madequate
compared to the value of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the sale. 1o find
out if this has happened, you may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at {215) 790-1010.

If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you wiil remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid o the Sherifl and the
Sheriff gives a deed 1o the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for vour real estate. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days
of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out
in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the posting of the
schedule of distribution.

You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate back, if you acl
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Columbia County Lavwyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDAROS
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bleomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or widih on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4), in Block
numbered Eighteen (18) and being the northern fourteen (14} feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and rurming nerthwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14) feet and six (6) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000
BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deed Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan,

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PRCPERTY OF:;
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC 8. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - 1D # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - [D# 28009
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - LD #74770
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - ID # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - ID # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - ID # 310321
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010
CIVIL ACTION LAW

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 cfo

Saxon Special Servicing COLUMBIA COUNTY

V.

Number 201 1-CV-1498
Joseph J. Brennan

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

To: Joseph J. Brennan
624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Your hog_sc real estate) at 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17928 is scheduled 1o be sold at
Sherilf's Sale on ,i‘-e,é-» . gk .Jf‘/" at 208 am. in the Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County

Courthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 178135 to enforce the court judgment of $58,348.84 obtained by
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 c/o Saxon

Special Servicing against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon Special Servicing the back paymenis,
late charges, costs, and reasenable attorney's fees duc. To find out how much ¥OU must pay, you
may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
Jjudgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court 1o postpone the

sale for good cause.
3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings,

You may nced an attorney to assert vour rights. The sooner you contact onc, the more chance vou will have of
stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to obtain an attorney.)



Lad

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVENIF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at {215} 790-1010,

Y ou may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount duc on the sale. To find
out if this has happencd, you may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happencd.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days
of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that moeney. The money will be paid out
in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10} days after the posting of the
schedule of distribution.

You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate back, if vou act
immediately afier the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU PO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE,

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Scrvices
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
576-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Columbia County Lawycr Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bioomshurg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18, Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portien of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4), in Block
numbered Eighteen (18) and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and running nerthwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen {(14) feet and six (6) inches.

PARCEL NO, 14-10C-014-00, 060
BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2606 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deed Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan,

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF;
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Phitadelphia, PA 19109



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - 1D # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC 8. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - ID #74770
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - ID # 307169
CHRISTINE L, GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - 1D # 309480
BRIAN T. LaAMANNA, ESQUIRE - 1D # 310321
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010
CIVIL ACTION LAW

Deuische Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 c/o
Saxon Special Servicing COLUMBIA COUNTY

v,
Number 201 1-CV-1498

Joseph J. Brennan

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Teo: Toseph 1. Brennan
624-626 Main Sircet
Arisles, Pennsylvania 17920

Your house {real estate) at 624-626 Main Street, Aristcs, Pennsylvania 17920 is scheduled to be sold at
Sheriff's Sale on ,F'% ; ?, A/ at ;08 am. in the Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County
Courthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 178135 to enforee the court judgment of $58,348.84 obtained by
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trusiee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon
Special Servicing against you,

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action;

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 c/o Saxen Special Servicing the back payments,
late charges, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you
may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (215) 790-1010.

2, You may be able to stop the sale by (ling a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one. the more chance you will have of
stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to obtain an attorncy. )



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder, You may find
out the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sherifl the full amount due on the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010.

4. If the amount duc from the buyer is not paid to the Sherift, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

s. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the SherilT and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buycer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for vour real estate. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your real estatc will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days
of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that ;noney. The money will be paid out
in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the posting of the
schedule of distribution.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting vour real estate back, if you act
immediately aficr the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE, OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.,

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVECE
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Scrvice
North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL TIIE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth 1o a 20 foot wide alley, BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block: on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 3, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid,

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham T ownship, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particitlarly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Cofumbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4), in Block
numbered Eighteen {18) and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and running nerthwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14) feet and six {6) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000
BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deed Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan.

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S, WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - iD # 28009
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - 1D #74770
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - ID # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - I # 309480
BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - 1D # 310321
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010
CIVIL ACTION LAW

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 c/o
Saxon Special Servicing COLUMBIA COUNTY

V.
Number 2011-CV-149§

Joseph . Brennan

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

To: Joseph 1. Brennan
624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Your hoyse grca] estate) at 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920 is scheduled to be sold at
Sherift's Sale on )“-e, , 5;. JC,;Z. at 00‘ a.m. in the Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County
Courthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsvlvama 17815 to enforce the court judgment of $38,348 84 obtained by
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon
Special Servicing against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

L. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon Special Servicing the back payments,
late charges, costs, and reasonable atiorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you
may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (215} 790-1010.

2. Youmay be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
judgment, if the judgment was improperly cntered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
sale for good cause.

3 You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attormey to asserl your rights. The sooner you contacl one, the more chance vou will have of
stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to obtain an attormey.)



YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

l. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (21 5)790-1010.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale wiil go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. al (215) 790-1010.

4, 1f the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheritt, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty {30} days
of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money wil} be paid out
in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of
distribution is wrong} are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the posting of the
schedule of distribution.

7. Youmay also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NQ FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bleomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width cn
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block: on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Penmsylvania, known as 626 Main Strect, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four {4}, in Block
numbered Eighteen (18) and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and nmning northwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14) feet and six {(6) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000
BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE; LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deed Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan.

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF;
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109



WF  OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FOREC"™ SURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 and Rule 3257

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee {or
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 c/o
Saxon Special Servicing

Plaintiff

Joseph 1. Brennan

Defendant

Commonwealth of Penasylvania:

County of Columbia

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NoQeit- €Dt Term E.D.
No. Term A,
No. 2011-CV-1468 Term J.D.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
MORTGAGLE FORECLOSURE

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the judgement, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following

described property (specifically described property below):

Being Known As: 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Amount Due $58,348.84

Interest from 11/19/11 to $

DATEOFSALE _
plus $9.59 per diem thereafter

{Costs to be added)

Total $

Dated: Va2 \ 1 Ay \f) K(kk“\‘k-

(SCAL) Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of

Columbia County Penna.

By: KL%LM\) \’W -i:_)}?\_lk,k}%ﬁDeput}!

RN T ﬁ:{ sonfle L d o T T
CRORE & LIery O Baeb L0




No. o\ - £0-kiTerm _ED.

Ne. . _Term__  AD.

No. 2011-CV-149§ Term 1.D,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar
Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon Special Scrvicing

¥,

Joseph 1. Brennan

WRIT OF EXECUTION
{Mortgage Foreclosure)

Caosts
Pro. Pd.
Judg,. Fee
Cr.
Sat.

MeCabe, Weisberg and Copway, P.C.

RSN

TERRENCE J. McCABE,ESQUIRE [
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE

EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE

ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE

KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE

CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE
BRIAN T. LAMANNA, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff




LEGAL DESCRIFTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered con the
map or plan of said Montana, ag Jaid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid,

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4), in Block
numbered Eighteen (18) and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and running northwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14} feet and six (6) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000

BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deed Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan.

REAL DEBT: $38,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY:

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - 1D # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - 1D # 28009
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - ID #74770

MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 87830

KEVIN T, McQUAILL, ESQUIRE - 1D # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - 1D # 309480
BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - ID # 310321

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109
(215) 790-10190

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-] c/o
Saxon Special Servicing

Joseph J. Brennan

Attorneys for Plaintiff

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff NO: 2011-CV-1498

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

The undersigned, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth the following information concerning
the real property located at: 624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920, as of the date the Praecipe for the
Wit of Exccution was filed. A copy of the description of said property being attached hereto.

1 Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner

Name Address
Joseph J. Brennan 624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920
2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:
Name Address
Joseph J. Brennan 624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920 _
3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the
real property to be sold:
Name Address
Plaintiff herein
4. Name and address of the last recorded helder of every morigage of record:
Name Address

Plaintiff herein



ABC Bail Bonds, Inc., Trustted for
the benefit of Lexington National
Insuraance Corporation

215 West Bridge Street
Morrisville, Penngylvania 19067

Name and address of every other person whoe has any record lien on the property:

Name
None

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property which may be

affected by the sale:

Name
None

Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest

Address

Address

in the property which may be affected by the sale;

Name

Tenants/Occupants

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Commeonwealth of Pennsvlvania
Inheritance Tax Office

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit Estate
Recovery Program

PA Departinent of Revenue

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue Bureau of
Compliance

United States of America

Doemestic Relations of Columbia
County

Address

624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Department of Public Welfare

Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

ATTN: Dan Richard

110 North 8" Street
Suite #204
Philadelphia, PA 19107

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Department #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Qak Building
P.O. Box 8486
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

Bureau of Compliance
P.O. Box 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

Clearance Support Department 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
ATTN: Sheriff's Sales

Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group
William Green Federal Building
Room 325%

600 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

700 Sawmill Reoad
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



United States of America c/o United States Attorney for the
Middle District of PA
William J. Nealon Federal Bldg.
235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311
Scranton, PA 18503
and
Hamrisburg Federal Building & Courthouse
228 Walnut Street, Ste, 220
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1754

United States of America c/o U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 5111

Atty General of the United States 950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

United States of America cfo U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 4400

Atty General of the United States 950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washingten, DC 20530-0001

3. Name and address of Attorney of record:
Name Address
None

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge

or information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.

Mane A M/\

Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorjti

( .
November 29, 20] 1 TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQU]RE
DATE MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE

EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE
HETDI R, SPIVAK, ESQUIRE

KEVIN T, McQUAIL, ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE
BRIAN T. LAMANNA, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge lmprovement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same bleck; on the
east by Centre Street aferesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) fect in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W, Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4}, in Block
numbered Eighteen (18} and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and running northwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14) feet and six (6) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, G0O

BEING KNOWN AS: 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Deed Book Instrument Ne. 200612700, granted and conveyed 1o Joseph J. Brennan,

REAL DEBT: $38,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN TN EXECUTION AS THE PRCPERTY OF:
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109



MeCABE, WEISBERG AND YNWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. MeC..LE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 ..-«orneys for Plaintiff
MARC 5. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - I # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - ID # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 2800%
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - TD #74770
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - ID # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - ID # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - 1D # 309480
BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - ID # 310321

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NovaStar Mertgage Funding Trust, Scrics 2007-1 c/o
Saxon Special Servicing

COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff

v.

Joseph J. Brennan Number 2011-CV-1498

Defendant

T0: Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Strect
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

SIR OR MADAM:
There will be placed in your hands for service a Writ (Order) of Execution in the above-captioned matter.
INSTRUCTIONS
You are hereby directed to post, levy upon, and sell the property described as follows:

624-626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920
(more fully described as attached)

The parties to be served and their proper addresses are as follows:
Joseph J. Brennan
624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may leave same without a
watchman, in custody of whemever is found in possession, alter notifying person ef such levy or attachment, without
liability on the part of such deputy or the Sherift to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction, or removal of any
such property before sheriff's sale thereof,

E;\:l?]gnber29,2011 7 }m\ (AN /( L/,em/tl

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
MARC S. WEISBERG, ESQUIRE
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE

KEVIN T. MeQUAIL, ESQUIRE
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE
BRIAN T. LAMANNA, ESQUIRE
Attorncys for Plaintiff




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE - ID # 16496 Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARC S, WEISBERG, ESQUIRE - ID # 17616
EDWARD D. CONWAY, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34687
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
HEIDI R. SPIVAK, ESQUIRE - ID #74770
MARISA J. COHEN, ESQUIRE - 1D # 87830
KEVIN T. McQUAIL, ESQUIRE - ID # 307169
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - 1D # 309480
BRIAN T. LaMANNA, ESQUIRE - 1D # 310321

123 South Broad Sireet, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010
CIVIL ACTION LAW

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o
Saxon Special Servicing COLUMBIA COUNTY

V.
Number 2011-CV-1498

Joseph J. Brennan

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

To: Joseph J. Brennan
624-626 Main Street
Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920

Your house (real estate) at 624-626 Main Strect, Aristes, Pennsylvania 17920 is scheduled to be sold at
Sherifl's Sale on at a.m. in the Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County
Courthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17813 to enforce the court judgment of $58,348.84 obtained by
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon
Special Servicing against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for
NovaStar Mortgage Funding Trust, Series 2007-1 ¢/o Saxon Special Servicing the back payments,
late charges, costs, and reasonable atiorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you
may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (215) 790-10106.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the
sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will have of
stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to cbtain an atterney.)



YOUMAY STILE BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C., Esquire at (215} 790-1010,

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared te the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, P.C. at (215) 790-1010,

4, I[fthe amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed {o the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days
of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money, The money will be paid out
in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the posting of the
schedule of distribution.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

1F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
576-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on the westerly side of Centre Street,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 00C
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty {140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20} foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said Iot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4), in Block
numbered Eighteen (18} and being the northern fourteen (14} feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at 2
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and running northwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14) feet and six (6) inches.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000
BEING KNOWN AS; 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17920

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Celumbia County in
Deed Book Instrument No, 200612700, granted and conveyed to Jeseph J. Brennan.

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
JOSEFPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C.
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THE SURFACE of all that certain part of a lot or piece of ground situate on wre westerly side of Centre Sireet,
Montana, now called Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, containing in front or width on
the westerly side of said Centre Street, 13 feet 6 inches, and extending back westwardly at right angles with Centre
Street, 140 feet in length or depth to a 20 foot wide alley. BEING a part of that same lot known and numbered on the
map or plan of said Montana, as laid out by the Coal Ridge Improvement and Coal Company, as Lot Number 4 in
Block Number 18. Bounded as follows: On the north by the remaining part of Lot Number 4, in same block; on the
east by Centre Street aforesaid; on the south by Lot Number 5, same block, and on the west by the 20 foot wide alley,
aforesaid.

PARCEL NO. 14-10C-013-00, 000
AND

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Village of Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, known as 626 Main Street, Aristes, Pennsylvania and as more particularly bounded and described as
follows:-

ALL THAT CERTALIN piece, parcel or tract of land situate on the westerly side of Centre Street, in the Village of
Aristes, Conyngham Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, Containing in front or width on the westerly side of
Centre Street fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches, and extending back westerly at right angles with said Centre Street one
hundred forty (140) feet in length or depth to a twenty (20) foot wide alley. Bounded on the north by property now or
formerly of Harvey W. Weller; on the east by Centre Street; south by the northern portion of said lot now or formerly
of George Tyson and on the west by an alley, and being the northerly portion of lot Numbered four (4), in Block
numbered Eighteen (18) and being the northern fourteen (14) feet, six (6) inches of said lot, and is commencing at a
point at the center of the double frame dwelling erected upon the above described land, and running northwardly from
said center of said house for a distance of fourteen (14) feet and six (6) inches.

PARCEIL NO. 14-10C-014-00, 000
BEING KNOWN AS:; 624-626 MAIN STREET, ARISTES, PENNSYLVANIA 17520

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: LOT

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH PATRICK J. FLETCHER AND DIANE C. FLETCHER by deed dated
November 28, 2006 and recorded December 4, 2006 in the office of the Recorder in and for Columbia County in
Dreed Book Instrument No. 200612700, granted and conveyed to Joseph J. Brennan.

REAL DEBT: $58,348.84

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
JOSEPH J. BRENNAN

McCabe, Wesiberg and Conway, P.C,
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109
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